Sponsored by: Puto

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2005-155

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE FISCAL YEAR 2005/2006 NOT FOR PROFIT LOCAL GRANTS

WHEREAS, on July 17, 2004 the City of Marathon enacted Ordinance 2004-014, Regarding Policies And Procedures For The Funding Of Non-Profit Agencies; and

WHEREAS, the non-profit grant applicants presented their requests to the City Council at a work session on October 18, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Council makes the following recommendations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. The Council approves grant awards to; Rural Health Network of Monroe County in the amount of \$25,000, Higher Love Mission Outreach in the amount of \$30,000, Domestic Abuse Shelter, Inc. in the amount of \$10,000, Education Coalition for Monroe County in the amount of \$8,000 (\$5,000 for camp and \$3,000 for trees), Caring Friends for Seniors, Inc. in the amount of \$3,000, and KAIR in the amount of \$4,400

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the city of Marathon, Florida, this 1st day of November, 2005.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

John Bartus, Mayor

AYES:Bull, Mearns, Miller, Pinkus, BartusNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

ATTEST: Cindy L. Ecklund City Clerk (City Seat)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney